
2025 

a5e_contractnotice_en 

EC-ENEST/BEG/2025/EA-OP/0035 Page 1 of 4 

CONTRACT NOTICE 

CALL FOR TENDER: GENERAL INFORMATION  

1. Buyer 

Official name: Department for Contracting and Financing of EU Funded Programmes (CFCU), 

Ministry of Finance, Government of the Republic of Serbia  

Legal type: body governed by public law  

Activity of the contracting authority: general public services  

2. Procedure 

2.1. Procedure 

Title: Establishment of Regional Waste Management System for the City of Novi Sad and 

Municipalities of Bačka Palanka, Bački Petrovac, Beočin, Žabalj, Srbobran, Temerin and Vrbas  

Short description of the contract: The subject of the contract shall be the design and construction 

of a Regional Waste Management Center in city of Novi Sad which includes sanitary landfill for 

disposal of treatment residues and inert street waste of approximately 1,209,000m3 capacity, work 

zone with Mechanical Biological Treatment Facility including Material Recovery Facility, Bio-

drying Plant, Refuse-Derived Fuel preparation Plant, Biogas Plant, LTP, Wastewater treatment 

system, Landfill Gas Extraction System with all necessary facilities for its safe operation (Lot 1) 

as well as design and construction of two transfer stations with all necessary buildings and 

equipment in municipality of Bačka Palanka and municipality of Vrbas including Civic Amenity 

Site and sorting line for dry bins on each TS (Lot 2). Both lots will be implemented according to 

the FIDIC 1999 “Yellow Book” conditions of contract. 

Type of procedure: Open 

2.1.1.  Purpose 

Nature of the contract: Works 

Main classification (CPV1 code): 45222100-0 - Waste-treatment plant construction work  

Additional classification (CPV code2)  

Lot 1 CPV code: 45222110-3 - Waste disposal site construction work 

Lot 2 CPV code: 45232470-7 - Waste transfer station  

2.1.3. Estimated total value  

Value excluding VAT: N/A    Currency:  EUR 

 

                                                 

1 The Common Procurement Vocabulary (CPV) is the mandatory reference nomenclature applicable to procurement contracts. 

The list of CPV codes is available on: https://ted.europa.eu/en/simap/cpv.  

2 It might be used to expand the description of the subject matter of the contract. 

https://ted.europa.eu/en/simap/cpv


2025 

a5e_contractnotice_en 

EC-ENEST/BEG/2025/EA-OP/0035 Page 2 of 4 

2.1.4. General information 

Legal basis:  

Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2024/2509 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 

23 September 2024 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union3.  

Local Law - Procurement award procedure applying to European Union external actions financed 

from the general budget of the European Union and the European Development Fund (EDF). 

2.1.6.  Grounds for exclusion 

Description: Please consult the procurement documents.  

5. Lot 

This contract is divided into lots: yes 

Tenders may be submitted for: 

all lots 

 

5.1. Information per lot 

Title: Lot 1: Construction of the Regional Waste Management Centre in the City of Novi Sad 

Short description of the contract: The subject of the contract shall be the design and construction 

of a Regional Waste Management Center in city of Novi Sad which includes sanitary landfill for 

disposal of treatment residues and inert street waste of approximately 1,209,000m3 capacity, work 

zone with Mechanical Biological Treatment Facility including Material Recovery Facility, Bio-

drying Plant, Refuse-Derived Fuel preparation Plant, Biogas Plant, LTP, Wastewater treatment 

system, Landfill Gas Extraction System with all necessary facilities for its safe operation. 

Title: Lot 2: Construction of the Transfer Stations in Municipalities Vrbas and Bačka Palanka 

Short description of the contract: The subject of the contract shall be design and construction of 

two transfer stations (TS) with all necessary buildings and equipment in municipality of Bačka 

Palanka and municipality of Vrbas including Civic Amenity Site and sorting line for dry bins on 

each TS. 

5.1.1. Purpose 

Nature of the contract: Works 

Main classification (CPV code): 45222100-0 - Waste-treatment plant construction work  

Additional classification (CPV code):  

Lot 1 CPV code: 45222110-3 - Waste disposal site construction work 

                                                 

3 Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2024/2509 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 23 September 2024 on the 

financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union (recast), PE/99/2023/REV/1, OJ L, 2024/2509, 

26.9.2024, ELI: http://data.europa.eu/eli/reg/2024/2509/oj. 

http://data.europa.eu/eli/reg/2024/2509/oj


2025 

a5e_contractnotice_en 

EC-ENEST/BEG/2025/EA-OP/0035 Page 3 of 4 

Lot 2 CPV code: 45232470-7 - Waste transfer station 

The buyer reserves the right for additional purchases from the contractor, as described here: 

Provided they are in conformity with the basic project, new services or works consisting in the 

repetition of similar services or works, may be entrusted up to a maximum of 25% of the initial 

contract to the initial contractor by negotiated procedure without prior publication of a contract 

notice. 

5.1.2. Place of performance 

Country/Geographical zone: Republic of Serbia, South Bačka district, City of Novi Sad 

5.1.3. Estimated duration 

Duration:  

Lot 1: 898 days from the Commencement date until the Taking Over followed by 365 days Defect 

Notification Period 

Lot 2: 617 days from the Commencement date until the Taking Over followed by 365 days Defect 

Notification Period 

5.1.5. Estimated value per lot (only for service contracts) 

Value excluding VAT: N/A   Currency: EUR 

5.1.6. General information   

Reserved participation: none. 

Procurement Project fully financed with EU Funds. 

5.1.9. Selection criteria 

Criterion:  

Type: suitability to pursue the professional activity 

Description: Please consult procurement documents. 

Type: economic and financial standing 

Description: Please consult procurement documents. 

Type: technical and professional ability 

Description: Please consult procurement documents. 

5.1.10. Award criteria 

Criterion:  

Type: Price 

Description: Please consult procurement documents. 

5.1.11. Procurement documents 



2025 

a5e_contractnotice_en 

EC-ENEST/BEG/2025/EA-OP/0035 Page 4 of 4 

Languages in which the procurement documents are officially available: English language 

5.1.12. Terms of procurement 

Terms of submission: paper submission 

Electronic submission: Not allowed 

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted: English language 

Deadline for receipt of requests to participate/tenders:   

Date: 28/08/2025  

Local Time: 12:00 CET  

Deadline until which the tender must remain valid: 3 months from the date stated for receipt of 

tender. 

Terms of contract:  

Electronic invoicing: not allowed. 

Electronic payment will be used. 

8. Organisation 

8.1 ORG-0001 

Official name: Ministry of Finance, Government of the Republic of Serbia, Department for 

Contracting and Financing of EU Funded Programmes (CFCU) 

Registration number: 108213413 

Town: Belgrade  

Postcode: 11000 

Country: Republic of Serbia  

Email: cfcu.questions@mfin.gov.rs  

Internet address: http://www.cfcu.gov.rs/  

Roles of this organisation: Buyer (“Buyer” in this context refers to contracting authority) 

8.1 ORG-0002 

Official name: National court of Serbia  

Town: Belgrade 

Country: Republic of Serbia  

Roles of this organisation: review organisation 

 

mailto:cfcu.questions@mfin.gov.rs
http://www.cfcu.gov.rs/

